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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and PUblic Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
25 Commerce Drive Cranford, N.J. 07016 

october 10, 1972 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PETERSON'S TAVERN, INC. v. MIDDLE TOWNSHIP. 

Peterson's Tavern, Inc., t/a 
Peterson's Tavern, 

I 
Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On AJ?;pea.l 

Vo 

Township Committee o~ the 
Township of Middle, ) 

Respondent. ) 
-·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

.Edwin w. Bradway, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
George M .. James, Esq., Attorney ~or Respondent 

BY THE DIREC'rOR: 

ORDER 

Appellant appeals from respondent's denial o~ its 
application for a place-to-place transfer of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-1, from premises on the east side ot 
Route 9.1. Mayville, Middle Township, to the west side of 
Route 5lj5, Jamesway Shopping Center, Dennisville Road, 
Middle Township~ 

Prior to hearing, appellant's attorney by letter 
dated September 5, 1972 requested that the appeal be 
"withdrawn" .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of September 19721 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

Rob&rt E. Bower 
Director 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED - ORDER DEFERRIN:; 
CANCELLATION OF LICENSE PENDING aJRRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ellison Straight Gorp~ 
t/a Blue Ribbon Cafe 
207 Straight Street 

) 

} 

Paterson, NoJcs ) 

Holder of PlenaryRetail Consumption ) 
License G-26, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of Paterson. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

William J. Rosenberg, Esqo, Attorney for License1e 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee did not contest an order'to show cause why 
its license should not be suspended, revoked or cancelled for 
the following reason: 

11 Said license was improvidently issued in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-31 by reason of the fact your corporation was 
ineligible to hold or receive such license in that Austin 
V. Baines, an officer, director and holder of more than 
10% of the stock of your corporation was ineligible to 
hold or receive an alcoholic beverage license by reason of 
his having been the president, director and 95% stockholder 
of Tuck Inn, Inc., whose license was revoked effective June 
9, 1959 and his having been a partner with Reverta ~furie 
Gray, whose license was revoked effective April 11, 1967." 

The facts are sufficiently set forth in the quoted 
charge.- Division investigation disclosed that the corporate st~ck­
holders of the licensed premises, in addition to the revocations 
cited, have an extensive record of prior violations too numerous 
to require citations here. 

It is reported to the Division by licensee's attorney 
that Austin V. Baines, a principal stockholder of the licensee 
corporation, named in the above charge, is presently making ar­
rangements to sell all of his interest in the licensee corpora­
tion. However, to date there is no evidence before the Division 
that such transfer of interest has been accomplished. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of September 1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-26, 
issued by the B card of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Ellison Straight Corp., t/a Blue Ribbon Cafe, 
for premises 207 Straight Street, Paterson, be and the same is 
hereby cancelled effective 3 a.m. October 1, 1972. However, 
before October 1, 1972 the said corporate licensee may make 
application to me for reconsideration and discharge of this 
order in my discretion by establishing, through a verified 
petition, adequately supported by documentary evidence, that 
Austin V. Baines has completely divested himself of any and 
all interest in the corporate stock of the said corporate 
licensee. 

Robert E.. Bower, 
Director. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Ellison Straight Corpo 
t/a Blue Ribbon Cafe 
207 Straight Street 
Paterson, N~J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-26, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of Patersono 

William Jo Rosenberg, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esqc, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

PAGE 3. 

ORDER 

On September 6, 1972, Conclusions and Order were entered herein can­
celling the license, effective October 1, 1972, with leave granted the li­
censee to make application to me before October 1, 1972 for reconsideration 
and discharge of the said Order, by filing a verified petition establishing 
that Austin Vo Baines, the president and principal stockholder of the corp­
orate licensee, has completely divested himself of any and all interest in 
the corporate stock of the said licenseeo 

It appearing from a verified petition submitted by the licensee, in 
the form of an Affidavit of Austin v. Baines, that he has resigned as an 
officer and director of the said licensee, accompar~ed by an executed form 
Of resignation therefrom, and a copy of the executed sales agreement with 
respect thereto, manifesting that the unlawful situation has been corrected, 
I shall grant the petition requesting discharge of the said cancellation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of September, 1972 

ORDERED that the Order heretofore entered cancelling the said license 
as of October 1, 1972, be and the same is hereby vacate~effective immedi­
atelyo 

Robert Eo Bower, 
Director 
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4. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR AUGUST 1972 

ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons ~rrested- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15 

l i ceosees c:.nd employees- - - - - - - - - - - - 5 
Bootle~gers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 
Minors- --- - - --- - -- - - - -- -- -- 5 

SEIZURES: 
Alcohol - gr;llons - - - - - -- - - ---- -- - - - - - - - -- --- - - - - - - - _,_-- -
Distilled alcoholic bever~es- gallons-----------------------~----
Wine- gallons---.--------------------------------- j------
Brewed melt clcchol1c beverages- -- ---- - - -- ------- - -- - - - - -- - -- -- - -

COMPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS: 
Inspections & visits made on assigned investigations-- -------- - -- - - --- - - - - - -
ComplEints assigned for investigation - - - - - -- - - - - ~ - -- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations completed- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where c.lcoholic beverages were gauged- - - - - - -- ----- - - - - ---- - - - - - -
Bottles g~uged- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations ~ere found- -- - --- -- -- -- ~ -- --- -- - - - - - - - --- - - -
Numl::er of violotions found- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - -
License a~plications investigated------------------------- ----- -- -
Contacts made with other law enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

lABORATORY: 
Analyses mcde - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises- bottles-------------------- ---------­
Bottles from unlicensed premises- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION: 
Crimin;l fingerprint identifications made- - -- ------ -- -- - - - - - ---- - -- - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - -- -- - - - - - - - --- - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases instituted at Division---- -- -- - -- -- -- -- - - --- -- - - -- -- -- --- -
Violctions involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~- - - - -

Sale during prohibited hours-- -- ---- - 6 Hindering -- -- - - --- -- - - 2 
Sale to minors- - - - -- --- -- -- -- - 11 Narcotics---- ~ -- - - - -- - 1 
Possess ion 1 i qvor not truly lc:beled - - - - - 6 Sales to non-members - club - - - - 2 
Fraud and front - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 Nuisunce- - - - - - - - - - - l 
Aiding and abetting- - - - - -- - - - - - - 1 license improvidently issued- - - - l 
Permit Gambling (~umbers) ---------- 2 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division- - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violf.tions involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 Act of violence - - - - - - - - 1 
Sale during prohibited hours- - - - - - - - - 2 Employing intoxicated person- - - - 1 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION; 
Total number of hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 
Disciplinary proceedings----------- 41 
Eligibility ----------------- 1 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS: 
Total number issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

licenses- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 Wine Permits- - - - - - - - - - - - 14 
Solicitors permits-------------- 50 Miscell&neous---------- -2)8 
Employment permits- ---- - - - -- -- - 424 Transit insignia- -- -- - -- - -241 
Disposal permits----- - -- - - ---- - 84 Transit certificates- - -- - - - -176 
Social affair permits-- - -- - - --- --~59 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL 
licenses issued - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - ) 
Premises inspected---- -- - --- ---- 295 
Premises where violations found- - - - - - - 9 

Dated Sept~ber 1~, 1972 

Number violations found- - - - - - 9 
State Fair licenses issued---- 120 
Enforcement files estoblished- - 9 

ROBERT E. BSII'ER 
Director of Alcoholic Beveraee Control 
Commissioner of Amusement Games Control 

.125 
5-70 
1-73 

36.07 

la489 
342 

. 340 
337 
543 

9,624 
201 
316 

11 
454 

114 
95 
10 

14 
466 
342 

33 
55 

12 
13 

52 



BULLETIN 2067 PAGE 5. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF DRINKS FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Wildwood Crest Liquors, Inc. 
t/a Crest Tavern 
9600 Pacific Avenue 
Lower Township 
PO Wildwood; N.Je, 

Holder of Plenary Reta~l Consumption 
License C-17 (for the 1971-72 license 
period) and C-15 (for the 1972-73 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

license period), issued by the Township ) 
Comrr..i ttee of LoHer Township. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
George M. James, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
\'lalter H~ Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer r s Report 

Licensee pleads not guilty to a charge that on Saturday, 
July 31J 1971, it sold alcoholic beverages not within the terms 
of the plenary retail consumption license, as defined by R.S. 
33:1-12 (1) for off-premises consumption, in violation of N.J.S.A. 
33:1-2~ 

Agent G, appearing for Division, testified that he, in 
the company of agent P, visited the licensed prerrdses about 
6:00 p.mo on Saturday, July 31, 1971. He remained in the car, 
parked in the licensee's parking lot for about a half an hour, 
during which time he saw vJ'ha t he presumed to be two waiters, the 
presumption arising from the identical dress of the 1rrai ters, 
carrying t"J.."ays Hi th what appeared to him to be alcoholic beverages, 
from the door of the licensed premises to the door of a restaurant 
located diagonally across the street. 

Inspecting the trays carried by the waiters at closer 
range, and being satisfied the contents of the glasses so carried 
contained alcoholic beverages, agent G entered the licensed 
premises, while agent P visited the restaurant. Within a few 
minutes thereafter, agent G saw the two waiters approach the 
bar, saw the bartender prepare drinks and place them on trays. 
The waiters promptly departed the licensed premises carrying the 
trays on Hhich had been placed glasses containing vodka-martinis 
and two bottles of opened beer. The waiters left the premises, 
one of vrhom was follm.;ed to the restaurant by the agento There 
the agent joined his colleague who, meanwhile, had received 
two bottles of opened Budweiser beer. The restaurant at that 
time possessed no retail consumption license for the sale of alco­
holic beverages of any kind. The agents seized the contents of 
the bottles of beer and poured a part thereof into a sample 
bottle carried for that purpose. 

Both agents then returned to the licensed premises where 
they identified themselves to the bartender, later identified 
as John :Hurphy, who promptly called the president of the licensee 
corporation, George M. James. They obtained identification from 
the waiters; JSi'I'J.GS denied that either waiter was an employee of 
the licensee corporatione 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 206 7 

The sample bottle was introduced into evidence but with­
drawn upon the stipulation that the bottle contained beer. 

On cross examination agent ~ stated that he sat at the 
"T-shaped 11 bar at a particular position which he nlarked on a 
sketch of the bar dravm by the licenseets counsel. He admitted 
that had the bottles of beer given to the waiters been unopened, 
there would have been by that act no violation of the alcoholic 
beverage law or regulations. He further admitted that he did not 
see the bottles opened or further noticed any "outdoor sidewalk 
cafen directly in front of and part of the licensed pre,lnises. 

/ 
Agent P testified that he had initially observed 

waiters carrying trays from the licensed premises to the restaurant 
and he was satisfied that the trays supported glasses of alcoholic 
beverages. Upon entry and being s~ated in the restaurant, he 
was asked by a waitress if he desired a cocktail, which he 
declined in preference to beer. The waitress went to one of the 
two waiters whom the agent had seen from the car, held a short 
inaudible conversation, whereupon the waiter departed and returned 
in a few minutes with two bottles of opened beer, for which the 
agent paid $1.50. He was joined at that point by his fellow 
agent. 

Agent P agreed on cross examination that he could not 
recall the existence of a sidewalk cafe in front of the licensed 
premises. He admitted that the waiter served other patrons with 
what appeared to be vodka-martinis, but he could not state where 
such drinks came from. He did affirm that the same waiter had 
been coming in and out of the licensed premises several times 
with both beer and apparent cocktails. 

The bartender, John Hurphy, testified that he is in 
sole charge of the bar; a clerk is in charge of the upackage 
area". He denied that,from agent Grs position at the bar, it 
would have been possible to see outside the licensed premises 
in the direction of the restaurant. He described the custom 
of the restaurant and that of the licensed premises as a com­
fortable arrangement, by which patrons of the restaurant who 
othervTise -vrould wait in an outside line in front of the res­
taurant would repair to the sidewalk cafe of the licensee and 
there be served by one of the 1-raiters of the restaurant. He 
denied that stem or straight glasses were ever used at the 
outside sidewalk cafe because of the possibility of glass 
breakage; hence, only plastic glasses are used. He denied 
that the person whom the agents identified as a waiter was em­
ployed by either the licensed premises or by the restaurant on 
that day. 

On cross examination Nurphy admitted Budweiser beer was 
popular and that on.a busy day there might be thirty patrons 
within the premises and the same number outside in the cafe. He 
was the sole bartender, save for a period when he and the day 
bartender worked simultaneously. He admitted waiters would buy 
drinks from him for resale to patrons waiting in the sidewalk 
cafe. 

Frank Murphy, brother of John, testified that he is 
the 11 day" bartender and worked daily until six p.m. About that 
hour, he and his brother work together for a short time because 
of the increase of dinner-hour patrons of the restaurant who 
visit the licensed premises. On cross examination he denied that he 
ever sold opened beer for off-premises consumption. He did pro­
vide waiters with plastic glasses and drinks for patrons of the 
sidewalk cafe, which cafe was part of the licensed premises. 
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At the close or the hearing, the attorney ror licensee 
requested an opportunity to rurnish a photo of the outside or 
the licensed premises as well as copies of advertisements which 
emphasiz~ the existence of the sidewalk cafe. Shortly arter 
the hear1ng these items were furnished. 

. .The crucial issue in this matter is a factual one: 
D1d the l1censee's employee permit the sale of alcoholic 
beve~ages by the ?pen glass or other open receptacle for off­
premlses con~umpt1on. In appraising the factual picture pre­
sented in th1s proceeding, the credibility of witnesses 1must 
be weighed. Evidence to be believed, must not only pro~eed from 
the mouths of credible witnesses but must be credible i~ itself 
and must be such as common experience and observation of mankind 
can approve as probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. 
Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 (1954); Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N.J. Super. 1, 
(App. Div. 1961). 

The demeanor of the witnesses and their testimony must 
lead to some definite conclusions, i.e.: 

11The court canvasses the record, not to 
balance the persuasiveness of the evidence on 
one side as against the other, but in order 
to determine whether a reasonable mind might 
accept the evidence as adequate to support 
the conclusion and, if so, to sustain it." 

Hornauer v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 N.J. Super. 
SOl, 5o6 (App. Div. 1956). 

It strains credibility to assurae that the waiters, not 
employed by the licensee, purchasing drinks from the bar, as was 
readily admitted, necessarily confined themselves to the strict 
lirrdts of the sidewalk cafe~ when a few steps more would take 
them to the restaurant that presumably employed them. The 
licensed premises accommodated as many persons outside in the 
sidewalk cafe as inside. The bartender, as sole employee in the 
evening, was required to leave the building to serve patrons in 
the cafe. As a great number of these patrons were awaiting a 
table in the restaurant, service to them developed by way of 
the restaurantts waiters who were not under the control of the 
licensee or bound by its admonitions. The bartender would have 
us believe that despite being busy in a crowded bar, the waiters 
taking varied drinks from the bar were never out of his sight 
or seen going to the restaurant. Such testimony is implausible. 

The testimony of the agents relatine to their obser­
vations of alcoholic beverages being carried between the licensed 
premises and the restaurant; the suggestion of cocktails by a 
waitress; the order to her and her conversation with the waiter; 
his departure from the restaurant and return with the order; the 
fulfilling of an order by the bartender and the removal of that 
order by the waiter -- all impressed me as forthright ahd 
credible, and go to the substantiation of the charge by a pre­
ponderance of the believable evidence. 

Vigorous cross examination of the agents respecting 
their failure to recollect the existence of the sidewalk cafe, 
when the photo clearly shows its attractive setting does not 
destroy their credibility; conversely it admits to the sup­
position that, in the absence of an accurate physical description 
in their reports, their recollection of the details of the 
premises became vague after the passage of almost a year. It 
must be realized that these agents were assigned to hundreds 
of inspections of otheP licensed premises during that period. 
The major focus of their assignment being the apparent violation, 
their peripheral observation of the detailed physical lay-out of 
the licensed premises was irrelevant to the matter herein 
considered. 
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, 

In disciplinary proceedings, a licensee is fully 
accountable for all violations committed or pe~aitted and suf­
fered by his agents, servants or employees. Rule 33 of State 
Regulation No. 20. Cf. In r$ Schneider, 12 N.J. Super. 449 
(App. Div. 1951). 

Hence, I recommend that the licensee be found guilty 
of the charge herein and further recommend, absent prior 
adjudicated record, that the license be suspended for ten 
days (Re Heide's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1944, Item 4; / 
Re Plain and Fancy Tavern, Bulletin 1934, Item 4; ~/ 
Triano, Bulletin 1760, Item 131 

In view of the character of the business conduct6d 
by the licensee and the accommodation the premises afford the 
vacationing public, I further recommend that, should the 
licensee make timely application for the imposition of a fine 
in lieu of suspension, such application be favorably 
considered. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of September 
1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-15, 
issued by the Township Committee of Lower Township to Wildwood 
Crest Liquors, Inc., t/a Crest Tavern for premises 9600 Pacific 
Avenue, Lower Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday, September 19, 
1972 and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Friday, September 29, 1972. 

Robert E. Bower 
Director 

~,.,,~ 



BULLETIN 2067 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOR - DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga~nst 

Pier Bar, Inc. 
38-40 First Avenue 
Atlantic Highlands, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

PAGE 9. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-8 (for 1971-72 and 1972-73) 
license periods), issued by the 
Borough Council of-the Borough o'f 
Atlantic Highlands. 

CONCLUSIONS an~ ORDER 

J 
) 

) 

Saling, Moore, 0 1Mara & Coogan, Esqs., by Francis Xe Moore, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Dennis M. Brew, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"on November 24, 1971, you allowed,permitted and 
suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages in 
and upon your licensed premises by a person under 
the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Mary-Ann L. 
M---, age 16; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 11 

In behalf of the Division, Mary-Ann --- testified that 
she was born on May 25, 1955 and was sixteen years of age on the 
date alleged in the charge. 

ABC Agent B testified that he entered the licensed 
premises on November 24, 1971 at 9:30 p.m. and seated himself at 
the rear part of the bar. The bartender on duty was identified as 
Philip A. Loori. Among the approximately twenty-five patrons 
he identified the minor Hary-Ann seated three or four stools to 
his left almost dia~onally across on the other side of the bar. 
He then testified, I observed her to have in front of her a glass 
with an amber liquid with a white foamy head, and next to this 
there was a bottle, beer bottle, bearing the label 'Schaefer's.' 
I a"bserved her consuming a portion o:f this glass. n 

Shortly thereafter Agent M entered and positioned him­
self at the front end o:f the bar. Thereupon Loori moved to 
Mary-Ann's position at the bar, removed the bottle and the glass 
from her location, placed it on the sub-bar and later emptied 
it in the sink.. Loori then drew a liquid, ·which appeared to be 
a carbonated drink, and placed it in front of the minor. The 
agent observed no conversation related to that service. 

Thereafter Agent M departed from the premises. Twenty 
minutes later Agent B departed 'from the premises. Agent M re­
turned to the premises through the front door and Agent B returned 
through the side door. At this time Agent B did not observe any 
beverage at all in front o'f Mary-Ann. Agent B then identified him­
self to the minor and to the bartender and informed the bartender 
of the alleged violation. 
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On cross examination ~ant B testified as follows: 

"Q During the entire time you were there up until the 
time you left the first time did you see any alco­
holic beverages before her? In other words, between 
the time your partner left and you left did you see 
her consume or have in front of her any alcoholic 
beverage? 

A I did not observe her to consume, no.n 

On reeross examination Agent B testified as follows: 

"Q Can you tell the Court whether you saw her [Mary-Ann] 
ingest anything from that glass? 

A,. Noo 

Q So that your testimony whether or not she consumed 
something is conditioned upon the fact that you 
couldn 1 t see or tell this tribun-31. she actually 
ingested anything? 

A No, I could not. u 

Later, on redirect examination Agent B1 s testimony revealed the 
following: 

A 

Q. 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q. 

A 

Do you know what the word 'ingest' means? 

No, only from the way it was used. 

What was your understanding of the word 1 ingest' 
the way it was used? 

To allow a portion of the substance to be imbibed. 

From your observations of the glass with the amber­
colored fluid and head on it you said in front of ·.[the 
ininor] · .. at any time during your visit did you obser:ve 
the line in that glass to go down? 

No, I can't say I dido 

Did you observe [the "hlinor J to pick up the glass and 
put it to her lips? 

Yes, I did. 

Did you observe if her mouth was open? 

No, I did not.n 

Called to testify by the licensee, ABC Agent M testified 
that on the date.mentioned in the charge he saw Mary-Ann and her 
husband together at the bar. He did not see an amber-colored drink 
in front of Mary-Ann; he observed a beverage in front of her which 
had the appearance of a 11 coke.n 

Mary-Ann testified that (accompanied by her husband) she 
entered the licensed premises on November 24 at approximately 8 
p.m. Her husband consumed alcoholic beverages and she drank a 
ncoke.u 
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James --- (husband of the previous witness) testified that 
on the night in question he did not order any alcoholic beverages 
for his wife nor did he see her consume any alcoholic beverage. 

Philip A. Loori testified that he is the nowner 11 of the 
licensed premises and on the night in question he was tending bar. 
He served James be·er. James then switched to vodka and tonic. 
He did not serve any alcoholic beverages to Mary-Ann nor did he 
place beer in front of her. 

John H. Landis testified that he tends bar occasio~lly 
at the licensed premises in order to relieve Loori. On the night of 
November 24 he was seated two or three stools distant from Mary-Aim.n 

-and her husband. He did not observe beer placed in front of Mary­
Ann. She was served Coca-Cola. 

It is apparent that the dispositive is sue for deterrr1ina­
tion is factual .. 

The charge leveled against the licensee is that it al­
lowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of an alcoholic 
beverage by the minor named tl~rein. In the subject case, as in 
all disciplinary proceedings, the Division has the burden of prov­
ing the truth of the charge by a preponderance of the credible 
evidence. Re Varsity Bar. Incorporated, Bulletin 1785, Item 5. 

In !he s~bj~ct case the uncorroborated testimony of the 
agent was afflrmatJ.ve~y refuted by a number of witnesses for the 
licensee, including the minor herself. Additionally, the agent r s 
~estimony relating to the vital element of consumption was vacilatory 
J.n nature. 

It is my vie1v that the Division has fai~ed to ~rove 
the consumption of an alcoholic beverage by the mJ.nor whJ.?h 
is the essential ingredient of the v~olation charged hereJ.nilt 
and I therefore recommend that the lJ.censee be found not gu Y 
and the charge be dismissecL 

Conclusions and Order 

h H rs report were filed pursuant No exceptions to t e eare~ 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 .. 

Having carefully considered the entire recordd htherein, 
~ f th t timony the e~~ibits an e 

including transcript o· ~ eths findlngs and conclusions of the 
Hearer's report, I concur J.n e . . 
Hearer, and adopt his recommendatJ.ons, 

th . 7th day of' 0 eptember Accordingly, it is, on lS u 

1972, 

dismissed .. 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 

Robe1~t E. Bower 
Director 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

In the ~attar of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Gene Bulmer's Enterprises~ Inc. 

) 

) 

t/a Hi-Hat Bar ) 
20 Main Street 
Keansburg, N,. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5, for 1971-72 and 1972-73 
license years, issued by the Municipal) 
Council of the Borough of Keansburg. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Saling, Moore, 0 1Nara & Coogan, Esqs., by Francis X .. Moore, 
Esq., Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq~, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer t s Report 

Licensee pleads not guilty to the following charge: 

non October 20, 1971, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, directly or in­
directly, to a pe1 ... son under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., John P. c., Jr. ---, age 16, and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the consumption of an alcoholic 
beverage by such person in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 11 

In behalf of the Division John --- testified that he was 
born on June 8, 1955, and was sixteen years of age on October-20, 
1971. Accompanied by his mother, aunt and two sisters, he entered 
the licensed premises on the date charged herein at 2 p.m. He 
took a glass of beer to the pool table and partially consumed it. 
ABC Agent D identified himself and poured the remainder of the beer 
into a bottle. The bartender did not question John concerning his 
identity or age. John stated that he did not pay for the dri~ nor 
did he know who paid for or ord~red the beer. 

On cross examination John testified that he had no 
conversation with the bartender; he did not request anyone in the 
establishment to serve him; he did not pay anyone for the beer; 
the beer was not handed to him and the beer was not placed in front 
of him. The beer was placed in front of his mother who was seated 
next to his aunt. w~n his mother left the bar momentarily, 

--he took the beer without asking anyone 1 s permission. 

Agent D testified that accompanied by Agent C he 
entered the licensed premises on October 20 at noontime and 
sat at the bar. At 2 p.m. he observed the minor John and two 
females (one of whom was identified as John 1 s mother and the 
other as John's aunt) enter the premises. John positioned 
himself at the bar next to his aunt. John's mother (Mrs. 
Catherine ---) was served a mixed drink. John and his aunt 
were each served a seven-ounce bottle of Budweiser beer. He 
observed John pour the beer into a glass, consume some and 
then proceed to the pool table and shoot pool. He did not ob­
serve the bartender and John engage in conversation prior to 
the beer being served to John. 
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After John engaeed in playing pool approximately five 
minutes, Agent D observed John remove the beer bottle from the 
bar and resume ,playing pool. John consumed all of the beer. 
Agent D challenged him in a game of pool. During the course of 
the game John returned to the bar and the bartender placed 
another bottle of beer on the bar where the empty bottle and 
glass were located. John poured about a half-glass of beer, 
took a sip and returned to the pool table. 

After engaging in conversation Agents D and 0 ~denti­
fied themselves to John. Agent D then identified himse~f to 
John's mother and to the bartender. The agent confiscated the 
remaining contents of the glass from which John had been drinking. 

A chemical analysis established that the seized alcoholic 
beverage was in fact beer. The bartender, who was identified as 
Thomas McMahon, admitted serving John and said he didn't pay any 
attention to him. He had never tended bar prior to this occasion. 
He tended bar because the regular bartender was sick and the 
"bossn had to attend to some important business. 

On cross examination Agent D testified that John, his 
mother and his aunt were positioned approximately twenty to 
twenty-five feet distant from him. John was standing to the 
right of his aunt who was seated 7 end John r s mother was seated 
to the left of his aunto The agent observed that the bartender 
served John 1 s mother a mixed drink, placed a bottle of beer and a 
glass in front of John 1 s aunt, and set a bottle of beer and a 
glass in front of John. John poured the beer into the glass him­
self.. He did not hear v.rho ordered the drink$, nor did he see who 
paid for the drinks. He did not identify himself to John until 
John returned to the bar after playing pool and picked up a fUll 
bottle of beer placed in front of him by the bartender. John 

·then poured beer in the glass and consumed sonre of it. He does 
not know who paid for the beer consumed by the minor. 

Recalled as a witness for the licensee, John testified 
that he did not consume two bottles of beer; the beer was in 
front of his mother; she left the bar at which time he took the 
beer; he took the beer without receiving anyone 1 s permission; 
he did not drink beer at the bar; he took the glass of beer to 
the pool table and consumed it while at the table; he did not 
order any drink; he did not request anyone to order drinks for 
him nor did he pay for any drinks. 

Catherine --- (mother of John) testified that she 
visited the licensed premises in order to celebrate her anniver­
sary. Her sister (John's aunt) ordered a highball and a beer. 
She didn't want the highball and therefore ordered a beer. The 
bartender placed a beer in front of her sister and a beer and a 
highball in front of her. She consumed the highball and there­
after consumed some of the beer. She then went to the telephone 
booth and, upon her return, she observed that Agent D had con- : 
fronted her son Johne At no time did John request permission to 
remove the glass or the bottle from the bar or to drink beer. 
He did not consume any beer in her presence. 

On cross examination the witness asserted that the bar­
tender did serve two bottles of beer and a mixed drink on the 
first round .. 
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Although I aGree with licensee's contentionsthat it 
did not sell the alcoholic beverage to the minor or allow, pe~ait 
or suffer the sale thereof, I find licensee's contention that it 
did not deliver the alcoholic beverage (beer) and that it did not 
suffer the consumption of alcoholic beverages lack~ merit. 

Assuming, but not conceding, that I were to find that 
the licensee did not deliver the beer to the minor, nor allowed, 
permitted or suffered the delivery thereof to the minor, I take 
cognizance of the fact that the charge in its pertinent part 
alleges that the licensee allowed, permitted and suffered ~he 
minor to consume an alcoholic beverage in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

In adjudicating this matter I find it to be an un­
controverted fact that the sixteen-year-old youth consumed beer 
iri the licensed premises. 

The fact that the minor did not pay for the drink or 
that it was no~ ordered directly by him does not relieve the li­
censee of its responsibility since it has been held, under the 
broad sweep of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and the principle of 
rigid control underlying its administration, that service, even 
indirectly, to a minor by service by the minor's companion is a 
violation of the statute. Cf. Fran-Bo-Car, Inc. v. Englewood, 
Bulletin 1186, Item 3; Grippo v. Hoboken, Bulletin 999, Item 2; 
Re Gahr, Bulletin 377, Item 7. 

Succinctly stated, the licensee further contended that, 
inasmuch as it was without knowledge of the act complained of, 
it did not allow, permit or suffer the act. However, I find 
that this case clearly comes within the ambit of Essex Holding 
Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28 (Sup.Ct. 1947), Wherein several 
minors (who were accompanying adults at a banquet) admitted 
imbibing beer which they ''sneakedn when the older men were not 
looking and the waiters were not present. Judge (later Justice) 
Wachenfeld held as follows (at pp. 30, 31): 

nin construing this section consideration must 
be given to the legislative intent, and inquiry should be 
made to determine if it concluded to make the offense 
complete without guilty knowledge. The lawmakers may 
declare an act criminal irrespective of the knowledge or 
motive of the doer of such act and the court has no right 
to insert an element not intended by the legislature. 

* ~.. ~~ ~~ ~~ 
11The prevention of the sale to, or the consumption 

by, minors of liquor upon licensed premises is of the utmost 
importance. Its purpose is to protect our youth and thereby 
make more secure the foundation of society. The intent of 
the legislature and the rules and regulations of the depart­
ment governing enforcement clearly encompass the responsibil­
ity of the licensee for the consumption of alcoholic bever­
ages by minors under the circumstances complained of. 

"Although the word 'suffer 1 may require a different 
interpretation in the case of a trespasser, it imposes re­
sponsibility on a licensee, regardless of knowledge, where 
there is a failure to prevent the prohibited conduct by 
those occupying the premises with his authority. Guastamachio 
v. Trennan, 128 Conn. 356; 23 Atl.Rep .. (2d) 140. 11 
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Licensees are under the full responsibility of seeing 
to it that no minor is sold or served or allowed to consume 
any alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises. Grippo v. 
Hoboken, supra. 

T therefore find and recommend that the licensee be 
found guilty of the said charge. 

. .Licensee has no prior adjudicated record of suspen-
s~on of l~censeo I further recommsnd that the license be' 
suspended for twenty-five days. Re Allsop, Bulletin 2007£ Item 3. 

/ 

Conclusions, ~~d Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein~ 
including the transcript of the. testimony; the exhibits and 
the Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions 
of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of September 1972~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5~ 
issued by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Keansburg 
to Gene Bulmer's Enterprises, Inc., t/a Hi-Hat Bar for premises 
20 Main Street, Keansburg, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty-five (25) days, cmmnencing at 2:00 a.m. on Thursday, 
September 21,~~ 1972., and terminating at 2:00 a.m. on Monday, 
October 16, 1972. 

Robert E. Bower 
Director 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Black Bartrs, Inc. 
1rles t Side Route 206 
Nontgomery To-vmship 
PO Skillman, N 0J q 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of 
liontgomery~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Edward A$ Costigan, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee 
Dennis Me Bre~-r, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
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On June 27, 1972, an Amended Order was entered herein 
suspending the license, issued for the current licensing period, 
for the balance of its term commencing on July 6, 1972, with 
leave for the licensee or any bona fide transferee of the license 
to file a verified petition establishing- correction of the -
unlawful situation for lifting of the suspension on or after 
thirty-six days from the commencement of the said suspension. 
Re Black Bart 1 s, Inc.,:; Bulletin 2064 , Item 8 • 

It appearing from the verified petition submitted by 
the licensee and a corroborative letter from the Township 
Administrator of the Tm·lnship of Hontgomery that the unlawful 
situation has been corrected, and it further appearing that more 
than thirty-six days has elapsed since the cmamencement of the 
said suspension, I shall grant the petition requesting termina­
tion of the suspensiono 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 15th day of August 1972, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed herein 
be and the same is hereby terminated, effective immediately. 

Robert E. Bower 
Director 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Jack Daniel Distillery, Lem Motlow, Prop. Inc. 
1620 Route 22, Union, NevJ Jersey 

Application filed September 29, 1972 for place-to-place transfer; 
of Plenary Wholesale License W-58 from Lynchburg, Tennessee. 

1)~,%~ 
Robert(~ 

Director 


